

Nos. 16-3360, 16-3732

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

TENNESSEE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY, and
NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, and
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review to the Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, RESPONDENT

ANNE K. SMALL
General Counsel

SANKET J. BULSARA
Deputy General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

JEFFREY A. BERGER
DANIEL STAROSELSKY
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-5774 (Staroselsky)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	xi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
1. The MSRB is a self-regulatory organization that regulates brokers, dealers, municipal securities dealers and municipal advisors	4
2. Congress has provided that proposed MSRB rules can become effective without the Commission taking action to approve them	5
B. The changes to the MSRB rule that petitioners challenge went into effect by operation of law after the Commission did not take any action regarding those changes	7
1. In 1994, the MSRB proposed, and the Commission entered an order approving, Rule G-37 to address “pay to play” practices	7

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
2. In appropriations legislation enacted in December 2015, Congress precluded the Commission from using appropriated funds to finalize, issue, or implement orders, rules, or regulations regarding the disclosure of political contributions	8
3. The MSRB proposed amendments to Rule G-37, and the proposed rule change went into effect by operation of law after the Commission took no action upon it due to the funding restriction	10
C. Prior Proceedings.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. There is no jurisdiction under Section 25(a)(1) of the Exchange Act because the Commission did not issue a “final order”	15
A. The approval by operation of law of the MSRB’s proposed change to Rule G-37 does not give rise to a “final order” that this Court has jurisdiction to review	17
1. There is no Commission order	17
2. The Commission’s inaction should not be treated as a Commission order	23
B. Petitioners’ efforts to identify a reviewable order are unavailing	26

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
1. There is no basis in the record for petitioners’ assertion that the Commission decided to approve the MSRB’s rule change.....	26
2. Petitioners erroneously argue that, under the Exchange Act, the MSRB’s rule change could not have gone into effect unless the Commission approved it by order	27
3. Petitioners fail to distinguish the D.C. Circuit’s on-point decisions explaining that “deemed approved” provisions do not result in reviewable agency action.....	29
4. Petitioners erroneously argue that the Appropriations Act required the Commission to disapprove the MSRB’s rule change.....	30
5. Petitioners’ policy arguments are unavailing	32
II. The Commission has not taken any “agency action” under the APA	36
III. Given the posture of this case, the Commission’s counsel cannot brief the merits of petitioners’ challenge.....	43
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alliance for Cmty. Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 369 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	17, 19, 20, <i>passim</i>
<i>Atrium Med. Ctr. v. United States HHS</i> , 766 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	38
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8, 16, 25, 33
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	35
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	25
<i>Denko v. INS</i> , 351 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2003).....	42–43
<i>Domestic Secs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>DTCC Data Repository LLC v. CFTC</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014)	37, 42
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868)	17
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	25
<i>Georgia Republican Party v. SEC</i> , No. 16-11656 (11th Cir. Apr. 13, 2016).....	12
<i>Gibson v. SEC</i> , 561 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Howard v. Solis</i> , 570 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Kokonnen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Kuhn v. Washtenaw Cty.</i> , 709 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2013).....	36

Cases—continued	Page
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	9, 31
<i>McHugh v. Rubin</i> , 220 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	35
<i>Mullis v. United States</i> , 230 F.3d 215 (6th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>NASD v. SEC</i> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	35
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16, 24, 34
<i>New York Republican State Committee v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36, 44
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	36, 38, 39
<i>Public Citizen v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15, 17, 20, <i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	23
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Sprint Nextel v. FCC</i> , 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17, 18, 19, <i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	17
<i>Todd v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co.</i> , 434 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 750 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>United States v. Gomez-Gomez</i> , 643 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Lucido</i> , 612 F.3d 871 (6th Cir. 2010)	15

Cases—continued

Page

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs., Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 35

Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (en banc), *cert denied sub nom.*

Miller v. FEC, 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016)..... 8

Statutes

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 3(a)(26), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(26)..... 5

Section 4(a), 15 U.S.C. 78d(a)..... 22

Section 15B, 15 U.S.C. 78o-4(b) 4

Section 15B(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78o-4(b)(1)..... 4

Section 15B(b)(2)(C), 15 U.S.C. 78o-4(b)(2)(C) 5

Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b) 5

Section 19(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1)..... 6, 11, 28, 30

Section 19(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2) (2006)..... 6

Section 19(b)(2)(A), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(A)..... 27

Section 19(b)(2)(A)(i), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(A)(i) 6, 11

Section 19(b)(2)(A)(i)(I), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(A)(i)(I)..... 31

Section 19(b)(2)(B)(ii), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(B)(ii)..... 31

Section 19(b)(2)(C), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(C) 41

Section 19(b)(2)(C)(i), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(C)(i)..... 31

Section 19(b)(2)(C)(ii), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(C)(ii)..... 31

Statutes—continued

Page

Section 19(b)(2)(D), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(D)..... 7, 26, 27, 28, 29

Section 19(b)(2)(D)(i), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(D)(i)..... 11

Section 19(b)(2)(E), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(E)..... 11

Section 25(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(1)..... 16, 27

Other statutes

5 U.S.C. 551(4)..... 36

5 U.S.C. 551(6)..... 36

5 U.S.C. 551(8)..... 36

5 U.S.C. 551(10)..... 36

5 U.S.C. 551(11)..... 36

5 U.S.C. 551(13)..... 36, 38

5 U.S.C. 702..... 36

5 U.S.C. 706(1)..... 38

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) 23, 36

16 U.S.C. 824d(a)..... 40

16 U.S.C. 825/(b)..... 20

25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1)..... 39

25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8)(C) 39

28 U.S.C. 2112 12

28 U.S.C. 2342(1)..... 18, 19

Other statutes—continued	Page
31 U.S.C. 1341, <i>et seq.</i>	9
31 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1)(A).....	10
31 U.S.C. 1349	10
31 U.S.C. 1350	10
47 U.S.C. 160(a).....	18
47 U.S.C. 160(c).....	18, 19, 29
47 U.S.C. 272(f)(1).....	19
47 U.S.C. 402(a).....	18, 19
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(8)(A).....	21
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, Div. O, Title VII, § 707, 129 Stat. 2242.....	9, 30, 32
Continuing Appropriations and Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2017, and Zika Response and Preparedness Act, Div. C, § 106, Pub. L. No. 144-223, 130 Stat. 857.....	9
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) Title IX, Subtitle A, § 916	6
Title IX, Subtitle H, § 975.....	5
Further Continuing and Security Assistance Appropriations Act, 2017, § 101, Pub. L. No. 114-254, 130 Stat. 1005.....	9

Other statutes—continued	Page
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act, 1993, Pub. L. 102-393, 106 Stat. 1732	32
Other authorities	
Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>New York Republican State Committee v. SEC</i> , Nos. 14-1194, 14-5242 (D.C. Cir.) (available at 2015 WL 271072)	44
<i>Concept Release Concerning Self-Regulation</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 50700, 2004 WL 2648179 (Nov. 18, 2004).....	4
Exchange Act Release No. 33868, 1994 WL 117907 (Apr. 7, 1994)	7, 8, 33
H.R. CONF. REP. 111-517, at 727 (Jun. 29, 2010).....	6, 28
<i>Hopkins & Nutt, The Anti-Deficiency Act (Revised Statutes 3679) and Funding Federal Contracts: An Analysis</i> , 80 MIL. L. REV. 51 (1978).....	10
http://www.msrb.org	4
http://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-msrb-2015-14/msrb201514.shtml	11
http://www.sec.gov/rules/sro/msrb/2015/34-76763.pdf	11
Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online, <i>Regarding</i>	31
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <i>Implement</i>	43
Petition for Review, <i>Georgia Republican Party, New York Republican States Committee, and Tennessee Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 16-16623 (11th Cir. Oct. 20, 2016).....	33
<i>Rules of Practice</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 63723, 76 FED. REG. 4066 (Jan. 24, 2011).....	6
S. Rep. No. 94-75, 94th Cong. 1st Sess., 1975 WL 12347.....	4

Other authorities—continued	Page
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (Apr. 30, 2010).....	6, 28
<i>Self-Regulatory Organizations; Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc.; Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change To Adopt FINRA Rule 2030 and FINRA Rule 4580 To Establish “Pay-To-Play” and Related Rules,</i>	
81 FED. REG. 60051 (Aug. 31, 2016)	33
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Antideficiency Act Reports—Fiscal Year 2015</i>	
(available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/680/673853.pdf)	10
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> at 6-34	
(3d ed. 2006)	10
16 Wright & Miller, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 3940 (3d ed. 2016 update).....	16
